

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellants*,

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE, MARCH FOR LIFE
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, *Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants*,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California**

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Seth Davis
401 E. Peltason Dr., Law 4800T
Irvine, CA 92697

Elliott Schulder
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 10th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5462

Attorneys for Amici Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE GOOD CAUSE AND STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION
EXCEPTIONS TO THE APA’S REQUIREMENT OF NOTICE
AND COMMENT ARE NARROWLY CONSTRUED 5

II. THE DEPARTMENTS DID NOT HAVE “GOOD CAUSE” TO
SKIP NOTICE AND COMMENT 8

A. Notice and Comment Would Not Have Been Impracticable 8

B. Notice and Comment Would Not Have Been Contrary to the
Public Interest..... 10

1. The Departments’ Desire to Resolve Regulatory
Uncertainty Does Not By Itself Constitute Good Cause 11

2. The Departments’ Desire to Eliminate Regulatory
Burdens Does Not By Itself Constitute Good Cause..... 12

C. The Statutory Grant of Authority to Promulgate Interim Final
Rules Does Not By Itself Constitute Good Cause 16

III. THE DEPARTMENTS’ ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS
DECISION TO SKIP NOTICE AND COMMENT WHILE
REVERSING THEIR EXISTING POLICIES UNDERSCORES THE
NEED FOR NOTICE AND COMMENT 21

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984)	7, 8
<i>American Business Association v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	4, 24, 25
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 7, 8
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo-Villagra v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 17, 18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010)	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)	27

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....9, 10

Marcello v. Bonds,
349 U.S. 302 (1955).....8, 17, 20

Methodist Hospital of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....19

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)7

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

NAACP v. Trump,
2018 WL 1920079 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2018).....27

*National Women, Infants & Children Grocers Association v. Food &
Nutrition Service*,
416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006).....18, 19

N.J. Department of Environmental Protection v. U.S. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16

NRDC v. Evans,
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)9

Paulsen v. Daniels,
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)6

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
281 F. Supp. 3d 553, 577 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....2, 17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....22

Priests for Life v. HHS,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)*passim*

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	20
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 102 v. County of San Diego</i> , 60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>State v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106, 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	6
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 559.....	8, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 9833	16
28 U.S.C. § 2412 (Supp. V 1981).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1191c	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92.....	16
Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)	<i>passim</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPPA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”)	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”).....	20, 21
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (“SORNA”).....	11
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	25
47 Fed. Reg. 7842 (1982)	14
56 Fed. Reg. 45,824 (1991)	15
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (2013)	24, 25, 26
Moral Exemption Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Religious Exemption Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Helen M. Alvaré, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013).....	26

Michael Asimow, *Interim-Final Rules: Making Haste Slowly*, 51
Admin. L. Rev. 703 (1999).....15

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines23, 24

S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 244 (1946).....6

Gina M. Secura et al., *Change in Sexual Behavior With Provision of
No-Cost Contraception*, 123 Obstet. Gynecol. 771 (2014).....26, 27

United States Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on
the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....10
